As will be seen by an official transcript of the books of the 
‘custom-house,’ Jacksonville, Fla., collector’s office, January 
25th, 1866, and herewith submitted, marked ‘Exhibit A,’ I 
shipped on board the brig Lewis Clark one hundred and sev-
enty-seven (177) bales of cotton, weighing ninety-two thousand 
one hundred and one (92,101) pounds; also shipped on board 
the schooner Queen of the West, ninety-five (95) bales of cot-
ton, weighing forty-eight thousand three hundred and twenty- 
one (48,321) pounds, all of which cotton was marked ‘ U. S.,’ 
and consigned by me to Simeon Draper, Esq., cotton agent, 
New York City.

The above-mentioned cotton which was seized by me, &c., 
was owned by the Exporting and Importing Company of 
Georgia, (president, G.

[...]

ous documents, and, among them, an account showing that he 
had paid out $6,654, as expenses relative to the cotton, before 
it was shipped to New York. The letter said: “It will thus 
be seen, from the papers submitted, that I have been engaged 
since July last, in seizing and otherwise obtaining this two 
hundred and seventy-two (272) bales of cotton for the Govern-
ment;” and concluded with asking as compensation for the 
services, one-third of the cotton, or 90f bales.

On the 27th of February, 1866, Mr. Cabell presented to the 
Treasury Department a petition, setting forth that, on the 22d

[...]

On the 4th of May, 1866, the defendant sent the following let-
ter to Mr. Draper, the United States cotton agent at New York:

“ May  4, 1866.
Sir  : Application is made to me by S. G. Cabell, Esq., for 

the allowance to him of a portion of certain two hundred and 
seventy-two (272) bales of cotton collected by him, and 
shipped to you from Jacksonville, Fla., on the 25th of January 
last, and for a portion also of certain two hundred and sixty-
eight (268) bales alleged to have been collected by him and 
turned over or shipped to Reuben Ottman, Esq., assistant 
special agent at Jacksonville, Fla.

I am not at present prepared to make a division of either 
lot, but it appearing to my satisfaction that Mr. Cabell has 
paid, as expenses incidental to securing the first lot, the sum 
of six thousand six hundred and fifty-four dollars ($6,654), and ’ 
on the second the sum of six thousand eight hundred and 
eighty-three dollars and eighty-nine cents ($6,883.89), which 
amounts should properly be reimbursed, you are hereby au-
thorized and directed to pay to his attorneys, Messrs. Hughes,

[...]

etc., and for information furnished and expenses incurred by 
him touching the cottons captured at Thomasville, Ga., and 
other cottons claimed by the Georgia Exporting and Importing 
Company, or by G. B. Lamar, and held by Government as 
captured or abandoned property, the sum of four thousand 
eight hundred and eighty-one dollars and ten cents ($4,881.10).

You will, therefore, please issue your requisition upon F. E. 
Spinner, Esq., Treasurer, U. S. special agent, the same to be 
satisfied out of any funds in his hands as proceeds of capt-
ured and abandoned property, for the amount named, viz., 
$4,881.10, in favor of George Peabody Este, whose full power